



#### COUNTY GOVERNMENT OF NAIROBI CITY

## NAIROBI CITY COUNTY ASSEMBLY

### WEEKLY ASSEMBLY BUSINESS

## WEEK COMMENCING;

WEDNESDAY, 30<sup>TH</sup> APRIL, 2025



\*  $3^{RD}$  ASSEMBLY \*  $4^{TH}$  SESSION

Printed and Published by the Clerk of the Nairobi City County Assembly City Hall Building <u>NAIROBI.</u>



Clerk's Chambers County Assembly City Hall Buildings NAIROBI

30th April, 2025

#### COUNTY GOVERNMENT OF NAIROBI CITY COUNTY ASSEMBLY THIRD ASSEMBLY (FOURTH SESSION)

PROGRAMME OF ASSEMBLY BUSINESS FOR THE WEEK COMMENCING WEDNESDAY, 30<sup>TH</sup> APRIL, 2025

# WEDNESDAY:Communication from the Chair, Petitions, Papers30/04/2025Laid, Notices of Motions, Messages and Statements.

Wednesday, 30<sup>th</sup> April, 2025 at 2.30 p.m.

#### 1. \*MOTION-HON. ROBERT ALAI ONYANGO, MCA

Subject: Guidelines for registering and issuance of reflective number plates for all wheelbarrows, rickshaws, handcarts, animal drawn carts, luggage trolleys and tricycles in the County

AWARE Article 39 (1) of the Constitution of Kenya 2010, grants every person the right to freedom of movement; **FURTHER AWARE** that paragraph 5 (c) of Part 2 of the Fourth Schedule of the same constitution provides for County Transport, including but not limited to; traffic, parking, public road transport as a devolved County function; ACKNOWLEDGING the existence of the National Transport and Safety Authority Act, 2012, which establishes the Authority (NTSA) with one of its function being to advise and make recommendations to the Cabinet Secretary on matters relating to road transport and safety; FURTHER ACKNOWLEDGING that Section 67 of the Nairobi City County Transport Act, 2020 compels the County Executive Committee Member in charge of transport to make guidelines for non-motorized transport which shall provide for design and provision of among others, safe movement of rickshaws and handcarts; NOTING that non-motorized means of transport such as; walking, use of wheelbarrows, handcarts, animal drawn carts, luggage trolleys, bicycles, tricycles, wheel chairs, skate boards and strollers which according to UN Environmental Program is used by 45% of the population in the County; DEEPLY **CONCERNED** that the rise in use of non-motorized means of transport has lead to congestion in the city, with handcarts and trolleys being the lead cause of accidents resulting from high disregard to lane discipline by users and use reflective jackets; **DISTURBED** that most non-motorized operators being road users, lacks suitable road safety knowledge and insurance cover in an event of an accident; NOWTHEREFORE this Assembly RESOLVES that the County Executive engages the National Safety Authority (NTSA) towards;-

- i) Developing guidelines for registering and issuance of reflective number plates for all wheelbarrows, rickshaws, handcarts, animal drawn carts, luggage trolleys and tricycles in the County;
- ii) Ensuring all operators possess operating badge with registered numbers and equipped with reflective jackets; and,
- **iii)** Granting a 6-month notice upon the operationalization of the non-motorized registrations guidelines for compliance for enforcement.



Nairobi City County Assembly Clerk's Chambers.

#### 2. \*<u>MOTION</u> – <u>THE LEADER OF THE MAJORITY PARTY</u>

Subject: Adjournment in accordance with the County Assembly Calendar

**THAT,** pursuant to the provisions of Standing Orders 30 (1) and (3), this Assembly adjourns until **Tuesday, 3<sup>rd</sup> June, 2025 at 2.30 p.m.,** in accordance with the Calendar of the County Assembly (Regular Sessions).

Tuesday, 3<sup>rd</sup> June, 2025 at 2.30 p.m.

1. \*<u>COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE COUNTY ASSEMBLY TO CONSIDER THE</u> <u>NAIROBI CITY COUNTY CIVIC EDUCATION BILL, 2023 (ASSEMBLY BILL</u> <u>NO.9 OF 2023)</u>

Subject: Committee of the Whole County Assembly

The Nairobi City County Civic Education Bill, 2023 (Assembly Bill No.9 of 2023)

(Hon. Silas Matara, MCA)

(Committee of the Whole County Assembly)



#### NAIROBI CITY COUNTY ASSEMBLY c/o Tables and Journal's Office

END

Nairobi City County Assembly Clerk's Chambers. Published by the Office of the Clerk pursuant to Standing Order 42